1 ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 2249 By: Brumbaugh of the House 2 and 3 Dahm of the Senate 4 5 6 7 [ public finance - creating the State Government Open Records One-Stop Initiative - effective date ] 8 9 10 11 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 12 SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified 13 in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 34.11.11 of Title 62, unless 14 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 15 There is hereby established the "Oklahoma State Government Α. 16 Open Records One-Stop Initiative". 17 Β. The Chief Information Officer shall develop and maintain an 18 online web presence at the web address *OpenRecords.ok.gov*. The site 19 shall allow the public to file a request for documents pursuant to 20 the terms of the Oklahoma Open Records Act. 21 C. Upon finding that requested documents are open records under 22 the provisions of the Oklahoma Open Records Act, the Chief 23 Information Officer shall retrieve and deliver the documents to the 24

requester in accordance with the procedures of the Oklahoma Open
 Records Act.

3 D. Documents requested through the open records web portal4 shall be delivered to the requester in electronic format.

5 E. Immediately following delivery of the documents requested to 6 the requester, the electronic material shall be made available to 7 the public through the *data.ok.gov* web portal.

8 F. Nothing in this section shall be construed to change any
9 obligation of public officials to comply with already existing
10 provisions of the Oklahoma Open Records Act.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2017.
 Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of March, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the day of , 2017.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

ENGR.	Η.	Β.	NO.	2249

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24